TISPPBL3
DUAL FORWARD-CONDUCTING P-GATE THYRISTORS
FOR ERICSSON MICROELECTRONICS SLICS
P R O D U C T   I N F O R M A T I O N
1
OCTOBER 2000 — REVISED FEBRUARY 2001Copyright © 2001, Power Innovations Limited, UK
Information is current as of publication date. Products conform to specifications in accordance
with the terms of Power Innovations standard warranty. Production processing does not

telephone line caused by lightning, a.c. power contact and induction. The TISPPBL3 limits voltages that
exceed the referenced SLIC supply rail levels.
HOW TO ORDER
DEVICE PACKAGE CARRIER ORDER AS
TISPPBL3 D (8-pin Small-Outline) Embossed Tape Reeled TISPPBL3DR
device symbol
SD6XAEA
K1
K2
A
A
G1,G2
K1
K2
Terminals K1, K2 and A correspond to the alternative
line designators of T, R and G or A, B and C.  The
negative protection voltage is controlled by the
voltage, VGG, applied to the G terminal.
MD6XANA
D PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
NC - No internal connection
Terminal typical application names shown in
parenthesis
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 K1
A
A
K2
G
K1
K2
NC
(Tip)
(Ground)
(Ground)
(Ring)
(Gate)
(Tip)
(Ring)
† Customers are advised to obtain the latest version of the relevant Ericsson Microelectronics SLIC information to verify, before placing orders,
that the information being relied on is current.
TISPPBL3
DUAL FORWARD-CONDUCTING P-GATE THYRISTORS
FOR ERICSSON MICROELECTRONICS SLICS
2
OCTOBER 2000 — REVISED FEBRUARY 2001
P R O D U C T   I N F O R M A T I O N
The SLIC line driver section is typically powered by a negative voltage, VBat, in the region of -10 V to -90 V.
The protector gate is connected to this negative supply. This references the protection (clipping) voltage to the
negative supply voltage. As the protection voltage will track the negative supply voltage the overvoltage stress
on the SLIC is minimised. The TISPPBL3 buffered gate design reduces the loading on the SLIC supply during
overvoltages caused by power cross and induction.
Positive overvoltages are clipped to ground by diode forward conduction. Negative overvoltages are initially
clipped close to the SLIC negative supply rail value. If sufficient current is available from the overvoltage, then
the protector will crowbar into a low voltage ground referenced on-state condition. As the overvoltage
subsides the high holding current of the crowbar prevents d.c. latchup.
These monolithic protection devices are fabricated in ion-implanted planar vertical power structures for high
reliability and in normal system operation they are virtually transparent. The TISPPBL3 has an 8-pin plastic
small-outline surface mount package, D suffix, and is a universal substitute for TISPPBL1D and TISPPBL2D
devices.
absolute maximum ratings, -40 °C ≤ TA ≤ 85 °C (unless otherwise noted)
RATING SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, VGK = 0, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ 85°C VDRM -170 V
Repetitive peak gate-cathode voltage, VKA = 0, -40°C ≤ TJ ≤ 85°C VGKRM -160 V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1 and 2)
ITSP A
10/1000 µs (Bellcore GR-1089-CORE, Issue 2, December 1997, Revision 1, Section 4) 30